
Honorable Keani N.W. Rawlins-Fernandez, Chair
Economic Development and Budget Committee
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Rawlins-Fernandez:

SUBJECT: AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2020 BUDGET: OPEN
SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCES, CULTURAL
RESOURCES, AND SCENIC VIEWS PRESERVATION
FUND (HAIKU SUGAR EAST SUBDIVISION (LOT 6))
(EDB-62)

I am transmitting the Appraisal Report for Lot 6 of the Haiku Sugar East
Subdivision, TMK (2) 2-7-007-005. The report was prepared by Island Appraisals

Thank you for your attention in this matter. Should you have any
questions, please contact me at ext. 7212.

Sincerely,

Attachment

11,&

MICHELE M.4dHIMURA
Budget Director

Michael P. Victorino
Mayor

Sananda K. Baz
Managing Director

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
COUNTY OF MAUI

200 S. HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

www. rnauicounty. gov
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Honorable Michael P. Victorino
Mayor, County of Maui
200 South High Street
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
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PrepertyAddress Hana Highway City Haiku State HI ZipCode 96708
Borrower COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Owner otPablic Record HISASHIMA, Kary etal County Maui
Legal Dencriphon Lot 6, Haiku Sugar East Subdivision
Asnensor’sParcelNumber (II) 2-7-007-005 TaoYear 2018 tLE.Taoes 11,933
Neighborhood Name Haiku Map Reterence (II) 2-7-007-005 Censes Tract 0302.02
Special Anoennmeoto None Known PUD El Yea No NOAS None El Per Year El Per Month

Property Righto Appraised Fee Simple El Leasehold El Other (Describe)

Assignment Type El Purchase Transaction El Refinance Transaction Other (describe) Purchasing decision
COUNTY OF MAUI flFPARTMFNT OF FINANCE 2nn S I-F ‘ -.iapnAmT.IIsiTht3a

—

— CONTRACT ANALYSIS

I [J did [_J did not analyze the coohact nate br the sobject psrchane transaction. Eoptain the resells et the analysis ot the contract tar nate or why the anatynio was net pertorrned

N/Ap

Contract Prrce: S N/Ap Date at Contract NIAp to the property setter the owner ot pubic record? LJ Yeo [_J No Data Soarce(s):

_____________________

to them any tinarciat assistance (ban chargen. nate concessions, giber down payment assiotance. etc(to he paid by any party an behail et the borrower’?

El Yea Na ttYen, report the total dotter amoent and descabe itemo paid. S N/Ap

Uhlties Pablic Other Provider or dencnpben Ott-Site Improvements TyperDenciption Public Other
Electricity iXL Street Sartace Paved Asphalt/Typical J] JJ[
Gao JElL X None/Typical Street Typeitntoeace Road
Water — — X Catchment CorblGoeer None/Typical fj
Sewer — — X Septic System/Typical Sidewalks None/Typical JJ

f — StreehUghts (Type) None/Typical .jE[ ill
f —

— Alley None/Typical JJ[ JElL

NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

Neighborhood Characteristics Doe-Unit Trends Ore-Unit Hossing
- j Present Land Une %

Locahon El Urban El Soborbao Rural Property Vataen locreaning [Xl Stable El Declining Price Age Doe Unt 50 %
Butt-Up El Over 75% 25-75% El Under 25% DemandlSappty El Shodage [Xl In Batance El Door Supply $ )OOB) his) 2—it Unit 5 %
Growth El Rapid Stable El Siow Marhehng lime El Under 3 moths El 3-t mnthn Over S moths 350 Low Q_J Moth-tamrly %
Neighhorhoad Boondawo Pacific Ocean to the north, Paia to the west, Makawao to the south and 1,750 High fl9J Commercial 5 %

Kailua to the east. 800 Pred. Vacant 49_ °1
Good Average Fair Poor Good Average Fair Poor

ConvenlencetaEmpbyrrnent El El El PmpertyCampabbilty El El El
Convenience to Shopping El El El Goneral appearance et pmperties El El El
Convenience to Pomary Education El [Xl El El Adequacy at PohcetFire Pmtechao El El El
Convenience to Recmabonal Facilities El El El Pmtection hem Detrimestat Conditions El El El
Emploprnent Stabitity El El El Overall appeal to marhet El El El
Neighborhood Description: Subject is located approximately ‘15 miles east of Kahului. Neighborhood is a mix of old plantation camps, small

residential subdivisions, agricultural subdivisions, farms and cattle ranches- All utilities are available, Police and fire protection
considered adequate. *The 40% “vacant” land use has no apparent adverse effects on the marketability or value of the subject.

Marhet Conditions )inctodirg support tvrthe above cenctanbnn): Supply/demand appears to be in balance, and marketing time is estimated to be over 6
months. Some sales/financing concessions considered typical (eg. seller payment of closing costs typically paid by the buyer). Interest
rates have been relatively stable recently. There are no external factors which affect the appeal of marketability of the subject.
Prooertv values aoear to be relatively stable.

______________

SITE DESCRIPTION

Dimeosienn: REFER TO SITE LOCATION MAP Ama 48.77 [JAcms JSq. Ft. Shape Irregular View Ocean/Mtn
Specific Zoning Classitcativn Agriculture Zoning Description 2 acre minimum
Zoning Compliance Legal El Legal Noncantonning )Grandtathered Use) El No Zoning El Ittegal (Describe)

________________________________________

Uses permitted order carrert ronivg regotatieos 2 acre minimum
Highest and Best Une: Vacant Site available for development
Describe any improvements N/A

Do present improvements centorm to zoning?

Prevent Use at Subject Site Vacant site
Topography: Level/Gntl Slope
Comer Lot El Yes No

Sneciat P”—° ‘-‘-‘ ‘-‘ ri Yes FYi

El Yes [_J No [Xi Na Improvements lit No, Eoplain)

______________________________________________________________________________________

Covent or Pmpesed Ground Rent El Yes No It yes, S

___________________________

Size: Typical Shape Irregular Drainage Appears to be adequate
Undergraand Uhlrties: El Yes No Fenced? El Yes No ltyes, type

_____________

No X FEMAMan# 150003 0426E F5” noncnnno

Are the uhities and aft-ste impmvements typical tar the madret? [J Yes [J Na It No, descdbe:

_________________________________________________________________

Are them any adverse site cerdihens or eotemal tactors (easements, encroachments, environmental conditions, land uses. etc.)? El Yen [] No It Yes, describe
Easements of record, if any, have no apparent adverse affect on the subject site. The subject property is not located in a lava zone and lava flow

I e,-,,- +k,-,,-,.-,.-,,-,,-1 ,,-,.-,.,-, ,-Jf.-,,—4 ,.

maps are not available. Public sewer is not available in the area; howevar, septic systems and the absence of curb and gutters are not

Ste Comments. Subject terrain is level to gently sloping. A portion of the property along the westerly boundary is located in the East Kuiaha gulch.
Property is subject to a 40’ wide easement for access purposes in favor of lots 2, 3, 4, and 5 of Haiku Sugar East which encompasses

the site. County water is not available at this time. The subject has minimal ocean and mountain views,

approximately 1.55 acres, The easement and gulch encompasses approximately 5% of the subject site. Public electricity is readily available to
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Island Appraisals
File No. L-1 8-341381

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Case No.
There are 8 comparable sites currently offered for sale in the subject neighborhood ranging in p/ce from $ 888,000 to $ 2,500,000
There are 4 comparable sites sold in the past 12 months in fh subject nei hhorhood ran in in rir from $ 855,000 to $ 1,700,000

:.tai_i iii

FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE #1 COMPARABLE #2 COMPARABLE #3

Address Hana Highway
CdyandpCode Haiku,H196708 REFER TO ADDENDUM
Proximity to Subject

Data Sources

Verification Sources Inspection
Sale Price $ N/Ap $ $
Poce/ Acre $ 000 $________ $________ $________

Date of Sale IMO/DWr’R) N/Ap
Days on Marhet 2647
Financing Type N/Ap
Concessions N/Ap
Location Haiku
Property Rishtu Appraised Fee Simple
She Size Acres 48.77 ac
View Ocean/Mtn
Topography Level/Gntl Slope
Available Utilities Typical
Street Frontage Adequate
Street Type Paved Asphalt
Water Influence None
Fencing None
Improvements None

TMK (II) 2-7-007-005
Net Adjustments (Total, inS) f1 + r—]

-

$ 0 r—i + ri
- I $ 0 r’ * ri

- I $ 0
Adjusted sales price of the Net=O% $ Net=O% $ Net=O% $
comparablesaleslinS) Gross=O% S 0 Gross=O% $ 0 Gross=O% $ 0
The Appraiser has researched the transfer history of the subject property for the past 3 yearn and the listing history of the subject for the past 12 months prior to the effective date of this appraisal.

The appraiser has also researched the transfer und listing history of the comparable sales for tho past 12 months.

The appraiser’s research Did Did Not reveal any pnsr sales or transfers of the subject property for the three years prior to the effective date of the appraisal

Data Sources: MLS, Hawaii Information Service

Thu appraiser’s research [] Did [] Did Not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the comparable sales for the year pnnr lathe date of sale of the comparable sale

Data Sources: MLS, Hawaii Information Service
The appraiser’s research [] Did Did Not reveal any prior listings of the subject property or comparable sales for the year prior to the effectrne date of the appraisal

-.---- MLS. Hawaii Information Service
Listing/Transfer History Transfer/Sale )ONLY) of Listing and Transfer history of Listing and Transfer history of Listing and Transfer history at

(if more than two, use comments Subject in past 36 mootho: Corny I in past 12 months Comp 2 in past 12 months Camp 3 in past 12 months

section or an addendum)

S
Sabject Property is Currently Listed for Sale? [51 Yes [1 No Data Source: RAMMLS#3491 99

its? FK1 Yes ia-i DataSource: RPMMLS#3
Aarket Data Source

RAMMLS#3491 99

*This appraisal is based on the assumption that there are no adverse effects from any archeological sites which may be on the propert’
Reconciliation Comments. After analysis of the subject property utilizing the Appraisal Process, it is the appraiser’s opinion that the Direct Sales

Comparison Approach is the most reliable indicator of value for the subject property and subsequently given greatest weight. This approach is
perceived to reflect the market’s attitude - the actions of both buyer and seller in the real estate market.

This aosraisal is made F51 as-is ri Subiect to the followino conditions or insoections

Current Listing History List Date

Subject Property has been listed within thc

12 Month Listing History

111
Liaf Pace

S 1 ROD nOt’)

List Date

108/23/2011
List Price

$ 1,800,000

Comments on Pnor Sales/Transfers and Currenf and Prior Listings. According to publi

within the past 36 months. However, the subject is currently listed for

2647 I RAMMLS#3491 99

n c,,,

2647

52.750.000. List once has been reduced over the years. Based on comDetitive listinas in the subiect’s market area, it aooears that the Sellers

records, there have been no sales or transfers of the subject property

were overly optimistic when the property was first listed. The listing history is included in the Addenda. According to the listing agent/owner, the
lack of a County water meter is the bjggest drawback for potential buyers. A private well may be the most feasible source for potable water.

1.800.000. Subiect was oriainallv listed for sale on ff/23/2011 for

Summaryof the Sales Comparison Approach: After adjustments, the closed comparables indicated a value range of $24,884 to $47,250 per acre. In
concluding a value estimate for the subject via the Sales Comparison Analysis, the indicated value of each comparable was weighted
based upon their comparability and reliability. The value of the parcel as though vacant was estimated to be $37,500 per acre based
upon the weight distribution on the Vacant Land Transactions Worksheet, or for 48.77 acres, rounded, $1,800,000, as of November 15,
2018.

Based on a complete vinoat inspection of the subject site and those improvements open said site, defined scope of warts, statement of assamptions and limiting conditions and

appraiser’s certification, my lear) opinion of market value, as defined, of the real property that is the sabject of this report is:

Opinion of Market Value: $ 1,800,000 as of: 11/15/2018 ,which is the date of inspection and the effective date of this appraisal.
Produced by CIickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 2 of 21
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File No. L-1 8-341 381

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Case No.

PROJECT INFORMATION FOR PUDS (if applicable)

Is the developer/builder in central at Nameeweere Aannciatiaa lHOAy? [J Yen [J Na Unit type(s) Li Detached U Attached

Pravide the feitewing infemratian for PUDa ONLY it the develaper/beitder et the HOA and the subject praperty is an attached dwelling saiL

Legal name at praject:

Talal number at phases

__________________________________

Tatal nemher at ne/tn:

_____________________________

Total number at sods said.

____________________________

Tatal number at anita rented.

_______________________________

Tatat somber at usda far sate

________________________

Data saurcelsl:

________________________________________

Was the project created by the casaemien at an eaintiag baildingls( iota a PUD? Yea No ltyes, date et conveoioa:

________________________________________

Does the pmject cantain any multi-dwelting ends? Yes Na Data Saarces.

__________________________________________________________________________________

Are the en/tn, commas elements aad recreatian facilities cemptete? Yen Na It as, describe the states et campletion.

________________________________________

Describe camman elemeata and recreatienat facilrhes

Thin repert farm is designed te repart an appraisal at a parcel et land which may have same miear impraeements bat in nat csnsidered te be an ‘impraved aite. All impravements am cansidered te
beef relatively minar valee impact an the averall value et the site. Thin mpart is not designed to report an an imprarmd ait& where significant value is derived tram the impranements. This appraisal

report term many be used for single family, math-family sites and may be incladed within a PUD develapment. This appraisal reparl is subject ta the tallawing scope at watt, intended ave. intended

ever, definihan af marhel value, statement of asaampitans and hmiting candihaas and certiflcahaas. Msdiffcahuns, additiana, ordelebens to the intended ase, intended ever, detnihons at mar/ret value,
or assamphans and limiting candihans are sat permitted. The appraiser may enpand the scope at watt Is include any additianal research or analysis necessary based nn the cnmplevity at this
appraisal assignment Maditcahons ar deletions ta the certillcabens are atsa nat permitted. However, additional certitcabans that do nat canstitute material ahercahenn ta this appraisal repart, such as
thane required by law ar thase related ta the appraise?s conhvaing educatians or membemhip in an appraisal organizahoss are permitted.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of watt for thin appraisal is detned by the cemplevity atthin appraisal assignment and the reporting requirements at this appraisal report term, including the tallawing

detsiban at mar/ret value, statement of asnamplinas and limihng conditions and corhticaliunn. The appraiser must, at a minimum; (1) pertarm a complete visual inspection atthe sabject site and any

limited impmvemeets, 12) inspect the neighbathasd, (31 inspect each of the comparable sates tram at least the street, (4) research verity and analyze date trem reliable public and/sr private saurces,
and (5) report his or her analysis, opiniuan and conclusions in this appraisal report.

INTENDED USE: The intended use af this appraisal report is tar the tender/client ta evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal tsr a martgage finance transaction.

INTENDED USER: The intended eaer at this report is the tender/client identified within the appraisal report

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The mast probable price whah a praperty should bring in a competitive and apen mathet under all conditions reqsisite to a fair sate, the buyer and seller each

acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price iu nat affected by undue sbmulun Implicit in this det ni/tan in the consummahaa of a sale as at a specified date and passing at bite from the
seller ta buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) beth pathos are well istarmed ar well advised, and each acting in what they consider their own beat intereut
(3) a reavanable time in aliowed far enpasem in the open mathet; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in United Stafea dallars ar in terms at faancial arrangements comparable thereto and (5) the
price represents the narmal consideration tsr the preporty said unaffected by special ar creative faanctng or sates concosaianv granted by anyone assuciated with the sale. ) Sserce DCC, OTS, FRS,

& FDIC jsint regulaitsns published Jane 7, l4(
*Adjustments to the comparebios must be made far special ar creative concessions. Na adjashnents are necessary tar thase coats which are narmally paid by sellers as a rena/tat tradition of law in a
mathet area; these costs are readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtaally all sales transactions. Special ar creabve financing adjustments can be made tu the comparable property

by comparinans ta financing terms affered by a third party institutional lender that is nat already isvotsed is the property or transaction. Any adjustment shauld not be calculated on a mechanical dallar
for dallar cost at the financing an conconsian bat the dallar amaunt of any adjustment shasld approvimate the mathet’s reaction lathe financing concesnians based an the appraiser’s judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiuern cothffcaitan in this report is subject ta the tsllnwing asssmplionu and limiting condthann

1. The appraiser will eat be reapsanible tsr mafiers at a legal nature that affect the subject preperty being appraised or the title ta it, eacept tsr intsrmation that hear

she became aware of during the research invatsed in performing this appraisal. The appraiser asssmes that the title is gssd and marketable and will not render

any apinions abast the title.

2. The appraiser has evamined the available ffnad maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency )ar atherdala saurces) and has nated
in thin appraisal repart whether any portian of the subject silo is lacaled in an identified Special Fisad Hazard Area. Because the appraiser inset a ssrvnyor,

he or she makes na guarantees, evpress or implied, regarding Ibis determination.

3. The appraiser will sat give testimany ar appear in court becaase hear she made an appraisal at the property in question unless specific arrangements to dane
have been made betsrehand, or an atheseine required by law.

4. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal repart any adverse conditions (such as the presence of hazardaus wastes, tonic substances, etc.) observed during the

inspectian of the sabject property ar that hear she became aware at daring the research invaived in perfarming this appraisal. Unless atherwise stated is thin

appraisal repart, the appraiser bases knowledge of any hidden ar unapparent physical deficiencies ar adverse candifians af the subject property (such as,
bat set limited Ia, needed repairs, deterisralian, the presence at hazardous wastes, tanic sabsfancen, adverse envirasmestal coedilianu, etc.) that wasld

make the property ions valuable, and has assumed that there are no such condthons and makes na guarantees ur warranties eaprens or implied. The appraiser

will net be respannible for any such conditions that da eeisf orforthe engineering arfenting that might be required ta dincoverwhethersuch conditions do evist.

Because the appraiser in satan eapert in the field of ennitrasmeatal hazards, thin appraisal mast set be considered as an enviranmental assessment of the property.

APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that

1. I have, at a minimum, developed and reparfed this appraisal in accordance with the scope at mark requirements stated in thin appraisal report.

2. I performed a camplele vinual inspectian ef the nsbject site and any limited improvements. I have repurted the isfarmaf inn in factual and npncific

terms. I identirred and reported detcinncies at the subject site that coeld affect the otility of the site and its unetslness an a building iot)n).
3. I pertarmed this appraisal is accordance with the reqairements nf the Usitarm Standards af Prafesnianal Practice that were adapted and promslgated by the

Appraisal Standards Baard at the Appraisal Foundafian and that were in place at the lime thin appraisal report was prepared.

4. I develaped my epinian of the mattel valan at the real properly that in the anbjecl at this repart based on the sales comparirmn appraach ta value. I have

adequate camparable mattel data to develap a reliable sales carepadrmn appraach tar thin appraisal armignment. I farther certify that I considered the

cant and income appraachen to value but did nat develop them unless indicated elsewhere within this repart as there arena ar very limited impravemenls

and these appraachea to value are set deemed necessary for credible resaits and/ar reliable indicatarn of value tar thin appraisal assignment
S. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reparted on any current agreement far sale tar the subject praperty, any aftering for sale of the subject property

in the beelve months prior lathe effective date at this appraisal, and the prier sales of the subject praperty for a minimum of three yearn prior ta the effective

date at thin appraisal, anions atheseise indicated in this repad.

fi. I researched, vesfied, analyzed, and reparted en the priar sales at the comparable sales fare minimum at one year In the date at the sales at the comparable
sale, anions otheseise indicated in this report.

7. I selected and used comparable aaion that are tscaty, physically, and tsnctionalty the mast similar to the subject preperly.

B. I have not used comparable sales that were the resuff at combining mahpio transact/ann iota one reported sale.

B. I have reported adjustments lathe comparable sales that reffect the mattel’s react/sn lathe differences between the sebiect praperty and the camparable sales.

1ff. I have verified, tram a disinterested source, all intarmatian in this repart that was previded by parties wha have a ffnancial interest in the sate ar financing at

the sabject properly and comparable sales.

ft. I have knowledge and enperience in appraising thin type of preperly in thin mattel area.
12. I am aware oL and have access Ia, the necessary and apprapriate public and private data saurces, such as muhipio listing services, las assessment records,

yablic land records and other such data nsarcen tar the area in which the nmyerflv is Iscoled.
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Case No.LAND APPRAISAL REPORT

13. I obtained the infermaben, eshmaten, and opinions tanniehed by ether parties and enpressed in this appraisal reperttrem retiabte seurce thatt believe to be true and correct.
14. t bane faben into cvnsidenatinn the factnrs that base an impact en value with the respect te the nabject neighborhood, subject property, and the pnovimity nf the subject

preperty te adverse ietlaences in the development of my opinion at madnet value t bane noted in thin appnainal repert any adverse conditions (such an, bat net

limited to, needed repairs, deteninration, the presence of hazardnun wastes, tonic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.( observed dudng the

inspection of the nubject property en that I became awane at during the mseanch involved in performing this appraisal. I have considered these adveme conditions

in my analysis of the preperty value, and have reported en the effect of the conditinen on the value and marhetabilify af the subject property.

15. I have eat knowingly wthhetd any significant informahee from thin appraisal nepad and, to the best of my knnwledge, all statements and infarnnativn in this appraisal

report are tree and correct
16. I stated in thin appraisal report my awe persaaal, anbiased, and prafenalanal analysis, opinions and conclusions, which are subject only to the assumptions

and limiting conditions in thin appraisal roped.
17. I have na presenter proopechue interest in the property that is the subject af thin report, and I have no prenentarpranpecbve interest or bias with respect to the parhcipantu

in the transact/en. I did nut bane, either partially en completely, my analysis and/ar apinian at marbetvalue in thin appraisal repartee the race, color, religion, non, age,

mantal status, handicap, familial ntatun, or national origin of ether the prospective owners or occapants ar the subject property or at the present owoom or occapaetn

of the properties in the vicinity at the subject property or an any ether basic prohibited hy law.

18. My emplvymentaedlorcempeosahon torpertarming this appraisal erany futurearaebcipated appraisals was notcandiboned on any agreementorundemtandieg,wnttten ar

otherwise, that I waalvt report (or preaevt analysis nupperhng( a predetermined specific value, a predetermined minimum value. a range or direction in value, a value

that favors the couno of any party. or aflainment ala specific renufi or accurroeco of a npedflc nubneqoenl event (such as approval at a at a pending mortgage Inan applicalian.(

1g. I perrmnally prepared all conclaninnu and opinionn about the real enlale that wore net forth in Ihia appraisal roped Ill relied an aignitcant real property appraisal ansiutanco from

any individual or individuals in the performance of this apprainal or preparahan of thin appraisal roped, I have named sach individoal(n( and disclosed the spectfc tasks

performed in thin appraisal report I certify that any individual no named is qoatited to perform tasks I have vat authorized anyaoe to make a change to any item in this

apprainal report therefore, any change made to thin appraisal is unaothnrized and I wilt take no responsibility ton it.

2. I identified the lander/client in thin appraisal repnrt who in the individual, organization, ar agent for the orgaeizahoo that ordered and will receive thin

appraisal roped.

21. The lender/client may disclose or distribute thin appraisal report to: the borrower, another lender at the reqaesf of the borrower: the mortgagee or rim ouccennoro

and annigon; mortgage insurers: government sponsored enterprises: other secondary marbet participants: data collection or reporting services: professional appraisal

organizations; any deparbrnent, agency, or instrereentality of the United Stales: and any state, the District of Columbia, or other(urisdicfiors; withoot having to obtain the

appraisers or supervisory appraisers (if apptioabio( consent Sach consent must be obtained before thn appraisal report maybe disdoned or distrtbated to any or other

party (including, but not limited to, the pabtic threugh advertising, public nelationn, news, sales, or ether media.(

22. I are aware that any dioclonare of dintrtbufinn of thin apprainal report by moor the lender/clievt may be subject to certain lawn and regulations. Fort/her, I ore alse nobjecl

to the provisionn otfhe Uniforms Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that pertain to disclosure or distribution byrne

23. The borrowern, anothorlenderatthe requentof the borrower, the mortgagee or itnsuccocoorn and anoignn, mortgage innurero, goverereent sponsored enterprises, and other

nocondary market participaefn may rely on thin appraisal report an part of any mortgage finance traenactiov that involves any one or more of those parties.

24. If this appraisal report wan traonmitfod anon “etecfraoio record” coelainieg my “eioctmoic oignatsro.’ an those terms are defined in applicoble federal and/ar state laws

(eoclading audio and video recordings(, or a facoimile tronsminaioe of this appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report

report shall bean otoctive, enforceable and valid anita paper version ofthin appraisal report were delivered coetaining my original hand writee signature.

25. Any intentional or negligent minrepresentation(s( contained in thin appraisal report may renuft in civil liability and/or criminal ponaltien including, but not limited tn,

fine or imprisonment or bother ander the provisions of Trte it, United Stoles Code, Section ififil, at uoq., or similar lawn.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER’S CERTIFtCATION; The Supervisory Appraiser certifies and agreen that:

I. I directly supervised the appraiser for this apprainol assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraisers analysis, opinions, statements,

coectosioes, and the appraisers certification.

2. I accept fall responsibility for the coetoofn of this apprainal report including, but not limited to, the appraiser’s analysis. opinions, statements, conclusions,

and the apprainorn cortificativo.

3. The appraiser identified im thin appraisal report in either nub-cant ractor or an employee of the nuporvinory appraiser (or the appraisal firrn(, in qualified

to perform this appraisal, aed is accepted to perform this appraisal under the applicoblo state law.

4. Thin appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards or Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Apprainal

Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time thin appraisal report wan prepared.

S. If this appraisal report was traenmittod aeon “electronic signature”, an those terms are defined in applicable federal and/or state lawn (eoclodiog

audio and video recordingn(, ore facsimile transmission of thin appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal

report shall bean effective, enforceable and valid an if a paper version of thin appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written nignatoro.

__________________________________________________________

Signature

_________________________________________________

Signature

Name Allan T. Shishido, CGA #143
CompanyNarne Island Appraisals
CompanyAddrenn 1806-B Kaohu Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

State HI
Evpiration Date of Cerhflcotion erLicense 12/31/2019

ADDRESS DF PRDPERTY APPRAISED

Hana Hiahwav
Haiku, HI 96708

APPRAISED VALUE DF SUBJECT PRDPERTY S

LENDER/CLIENT

1,800,000

Nomo

CumpanyNorne COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CnmponyAddronn 200 S. High Street

SUBJECT PROPERTY

D Did not inspect nabjoct property

D Did inspect ecteriorof oob(ect property from street

Date of Inspection

__________________________

D Did inspect interior and ootador of subject preporty

Dote at Inspection

__________________________

CDMPARABLE SALES

D Did not inspect ecteriun of comparable safes from street

D Did inspect anterior of comparable nalen from nfreot

CERTIFICATION AND LIMITING CONDITIONS (CONTINUED)

Teiophone Number 808-244-3005
EmailAddrenn admin@isIandappraisaIsmaui.Com
Date of Signature and Report 12/10/2018
Effective Date of Appraisal 11/15/2018
State Cethficohonfl CGA 0000143
or State License #

or Dther (descnbe(

Name
Company Name

ComponyAddrenn

Telephone Number

Email Addreco

Date of Sigootore

State Certification #

or State Liconne#

State

__________

Stole 4 Evpiratior Date of Certification or License

Wailuku, HI 96793
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Island Appraisals
COMMENT ADDENDUM

File No. L-18-341 381
Case No.

Borrower COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Property Address Hana Highway
City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI. DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

Effective date of valuation: November 15, 2018

INTENDED USE/USER OF REPORT:

This appraisal was prepared to assist the client for a purchasing decision only. The client identified herein is the
intended user of this appraisal report. No other use is intended, and the appraiser is not responsible for any
unauthorized use.

This appraisal is intended for the sole and exclusive use of the appraiser’s client to which this report is addressed.
No third party is entitled to, or permitted to, rely on this report, for any reason, irrespective of whether or not said
third party might have paid for the report, directly, or indirectly.

PURPOSE AND FUNCTION OF REPORT

The purpose of the appraisal isto estimate the market value of the subject property as defined herein. The
function of the appraisal is to assist the client in evaluating the subject for a purchasing decision only.

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

The following steps were followed in arriving at the final estimate of value included in the appraisal report of the
subject property:

1. An investigation was made to determine market trends, influences and other significant factors pertinent to
the subject property.
2. A physical inspection of the property was performed. Although due diligence was exercised while at the
subject property, the appraiser is NOT an expert in such matters as pest control, structural engineering,
hazardous waste or construction etc. and no warranty is given or implied as to these or other elements outside
the analysis of market data. Inspections by various professionals within these fields may be recommended with
the final estimate of market value subject to their findings.
3. A more detailed review of the collected data was then performed with the most relevant factors extracted and
considered. Sales were examined and confirmed closed from material provided by one or more service(s) that
obtain information from public records. Market factors were weighted and their influence on the subject property
was determined. A highest and best use analysis was done on the subject property.

The information supplied to the appraiser from verified sources is deemed to be reliable and correct.

4. The appraisal report was then completed in accordance with standards dictated by THE APPRAISAL
FOUNDATION in the UNIFORM STANDARDS OF PROFESSIONAL APPRAISAL PRACTICES (USPAP). The
report included sufficient data and information needed to lead a reader to a similar conclusion of market value.
5. The appraisal report was then delivered to the client, which constituted the completion of the assignment.

WRITTEN APPRAISALS & FORMS

This appraisal report has been completed in writing on a form accompanied by addenda, photographs, and
sketches (where applicable) that together satisfy requirements of this section. It is our opinion that this report is
sufficiently descriptive and contains enough information to enable the reader to understand the reasoning behind
the Market Value Estimate and Value Conclusion arrived at for the subject property.

ASSESSMENTS

LAND -$1,988,900

TREND ANALYSIS

Real estate prices have been changing due to current economic conditions and local trends. It is reasonable to
assume that this same trend would apply to the subject. Still the average marketing time is typically over six
months for properties within the subject’s market area provided the property is competitively priced and properly
marketed.
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File No. L-18-341381
Case No.

Borrower COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Property Address Hana Highway
City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

EXPOSURE TIME

Exposure time is defined as “The estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been
offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the
appraisal; a retrospective opinion based on an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market.”

A reasonable exposure time for the subject property developed independently from the stated marketing time is
over six months.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS

In the highest and best use analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible (legal)
uses or those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions (if any); its possible uses or those uses
which are physically possible for the site; and its feasible use or those possible uses which will produce the
highest net return to the owner of the site under current and projected market conditions.

The subject property, as well as the surrounding properties, is zoned Agriculture and utilized for
agricultural/residential purposes. The subject site conforms to the minimum requirements of the Agriculture
zoning and the highest and best use of the property is a site available for residential development. Because the
market area is stable and has been zoned for agricultural/residential use, no other use is contemplated.

COMMENTS REGARDING THE SUBJECT

The subject site includes a 48.77 acre parcel in Haiku. Subject terrain is level to gently sloping. Public electricity
is readily available to the site. However, the property does not have a County water meter. The subject has
minimal ocean and mountain views. The property is located next to the Valley Isle Memorial Park. Location next
to a cemetery does not appear to adversely affect the marketability of the subject.

This appraisal is based on the assumption that there are no adverse effects from any archeological sites which
may be on the property.

According to the Real Property Tax Division website, the subject’s 48.77 acre site is designated for agriculture.
The property type is Agriculture (Pitt code 5), and the zoning is Agriculture, according to online County records.
Research did not reveal a farm plan in online County records. The appraisal inspection did not reveal any income
producing agricultural activity on the property.

USE OF RECOGNIZED APPRAISAL APPROACHES

All three approaches to value, including the direct sales comparison, income, and cost approaches have been
utilized in this report, or an explanation of why a particular approach was not utilized has been included.

THE APPRAISAL PROCESS

The subject was examined and analyzed utilizing the Appraisal Process, which involves three generally
recognized valuation methods; namely, the Cost Approach, the Income Approach, and the Direct Sales
Comparison Approach. Each valuation method is briefly discussed and finally correlated into a final value
estimate.

COST APPROACH

The Cost Approach to estimated value is based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more than
the cost of producing a similar property with the same utility. It is a process of estimating the cost to reproduce an
identical improvement or improvements on the property, deduct any observed depreciation from the reproduction
cost, and arrive at a depreciated cost. This depreciated cost is then added to the land value found by market
comparison of competitive vacant property sales to arrive at market value. Building costs are gleaned from
builder’s cost handbooks and local construction cost estimates.

The Cost Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and not consideration was
given to this approach.
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File No. L-18-341381
Case No.

Borrower COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Property Address Hana Highway
City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

INCOME APPROACH

The Income Approach is a mathematical process for converting the net income derived from real estate into
capital value. Value is based upon the present and prospective income from the property. A rate, known as the
capitalization rate, is applied to the estimated net annual income produced by the property, to estimate its value.

The capitalization rate represents the relation between the value of the property and the net income it produces
(net before interest payments, depreciation charges, and income taxes).

The Income Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration
was given to this approach.

DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

The Direct Sales Comparison Approach is based on the principle of substitution whereby a potential purchaser
would pay no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility as the subject. The Direct Sales
Comparison Approach is the most commonly accepted approach for land valuation. When the availability of data
permits its use, this analytical method produces an indication of what the purchaser-investor would most probably
have to pay or the same rights in existing substitute properties on the same market as of the effective date of the
appraisal.

The value of the subject parcel is derived from an analysis of comparable vacant land transactions in the subjects
general vicinity. Because no two properties are identical, the prices of the market indicators must be reduced to
various unit of comparison to reflect the value of the subject property. Typically, the variations in sales prices
reflect the variations in size, location, time and terms of sale, and the physical characteristics of the land.

COMMENTS REGARDING THE MARKET DATA

The primary criteria in the research and selection of comparables included:

1. Similar tenure, and Fee simple ownership
2. Location in Haiku or competitive market areas
3. Similar site area and zoning
4. Recent transaction date

In the appraiser’s judgment, the comparables selected and utilized in the Direct Sales Analysis are the best
indication of the value of the subject. The comparable search included sales in the Haiku/Makawao market area
with lot sizes greater than 10 acres. The search revealed eight active listings, no pending sales, and four sales
which closed in the past year. Developer sales were also considered. Recent sales identified as REO’s and short
sales, if any, were not considered. Seven recent closed sales and one active listing were included in the Vacant
Land Transactions worksheet.

The following describes the comparables utilized in this appraisal report:

Comparable One

Grantor: Haiku Town LLC; Grantee: Joe BREMAN. Comparable One is located at 187 Auwaha Street in Haiku,
and consists of 15.36 acres. Topography is generally gently sloping with a partial gulch, and has mountain views.
The property has a County water meter.

Comparable One was listed as RAMMLS#379894 on 01/01/2018 for $855,000, went into contract on 07/24/2018,
and the property sold as a developer sale on 09/14/2018 for $855,000 via private money mortgage; the sale is
recorded as Doc#6831 0551. The days on the market is 205 days. There were multiple transactions on
02/16/2018 for $48,000;Doc#6621 0172 by the developer. There were no other sales or transfers of Comparable
One in the prior 12 months.

Research did not reveal a farm plan or any land designated for agriculture for Comparable One.

Comparable Two

Grantor: Spencer, Dennis, and Victor BANTILAN; Grantee: Stephen B Thistle Trust/Carla J Thistle Trust.
Comparable Two is located on Kamau Road in Haiku, and consists of 12.00 acres. Topography is generally gently
sloping with a partial gulch, and has an ocean view. The property does not have water to the site.
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Comparable Two was listed as RAMMLS#376724 on 12/13/2017 for $1,000,000, went into contract on
12/16/2017, and the property sold on 02/23/2018 for $875,000 via 1031 Exchange; the sale is recorded as
Doc#66280002. The days on the market is 4 days. However, according to the realtor, the property sold before
being listed with RAMMLS. There was an internal transfer of Comparable Two on 1 1/20/2017;Doc#65330748.
There were no other sales or transfers of Comparable Two in the prior 12 months.

Research did not reveal a farm plan or any land designated for agriculture for Comparable Two.

Comparable Three

Grantor: That Lot 3 LLC; Grantee: David and Jessica SLATER. Comparable Three is located at 2450 Baldwin
Avenue in Makawao, and consists of 16.84 acres. Topography is generally gently sloping with a mountain view.
The property has private water.

Comparable Three was listed as RAMMLS#374549 on 06/20/2017 for $1,100,000, went into contract on
01/09/2018, and the property sold as a developer sale on 02/05/2018 for $91 0,000 via cash; the sale is recorded
as Doc#661 00131. The days on the market is 204 days. There were no other sales or transfers of Comparable
Three in the prior 12 months.

Research did not reveal a farm plan or any land designated for agriculture for Comparable Three.

Comparable Four

Grantor: That Lot 3 LLC; Grantee: John and Beverly COLGATE/etal. Comparable Four is located at 1561
Haliimaile Road in Makawao, and consists of 15.29 acres. Topography is generally gently sloping, and has a
mountain view. The property has private water.

Comparable Four was listed as RAMMLS#375702 on 06/26/2017 for $845,500, went into contract on 06/26/2017,
and the property sold as a developer sale on 09/26/2017 for $845,500 via cash; the sale is recorded as
Doc#64780248. The days on the market is unknown. According to the realtor, the property sold before it was
listed. There were no other sales or transfers of Comparable Four in the prior 12 months.

There is a farm plan showing for Comparable Four in online County records. However, there was no land
designated for agriculture in online county records.

Comparable Five

Grantor: That Lot 3 LLC; Grantee: Joli Jumper LLC. Comparable Five is located at 1641 Haltmaile Road in
Makawao, and consists of 15.32 acres. Topography is generally gently sloping, and has a mountain view. The
property has private water.

Comparable Five was listed as RAMMLS#375637 on 09/20/2017 for $680,000, went into contract on 09/20/2017,
and the property sold as a developer sale on 09/20/2017 for $680,000 via cash; the sale is recorded as
Doc#64720581. The days on the market is unknown. According to the realtor, the property sold before it was
listed. There were no other sales or transfers of Comparable Five in the prior 12 months.

Research did not reveal a farm plan or any land designated for agriculture for Comparable Five.

Comparable Six

Grantor: Marina GALVAN; Grantee: Olivia IGNACIO. Comparable Six is located at 112 Kahiapo Place in Haiku,
and consists of 10.35 acres. Topography is generally gently sloping with a partial gulch, and with an ocean view.
The property has a County water meter.

Comparable Six was listed as RAMMLS#367952 on 01/13/2016 for $499,000, went into contract on 10/20/2016,
and the property sold on 04/04/2017 for $495,000 via conventional loan; the sale is recorded as Doc#63030270.
The days on the market is 282 days. There were no other sales or transfers of Comparable Six in the prior 12
months.

There is a farm plan showing for Comparable Six in online County records. However, there was no land
designated for agriculture in online county records.

Comparable Seven

Grantor: Anna Tam Trust; Grantee: Graham EZZY and Kathrin MIELKE. Comparable Seven is located on
Kahiapo Place in Haiku, and consists of 14.25 acres. Topography is generally gently sloping with a gulch that
covers approximately 10% of the site. The property has an ocean view and contains a County water meter.
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Comparable Seven was listed as RAMMLS#370839 on 09/14/2016 for $689,000, went into contract on
09/27/201 6, and the property sold on 02/21/2017 for $610,000 via conventional loan. There was a $39,000
concessions credited to the buyer; therefore, Comparable Seven’s sales price was reduced on the vacant land
worksheet to reflect the concession credited to the buyer. The sale is recorded as Doc#62610681. The days on
the market is 13 days. There were no other sales or transfers of Comparable Seven in the prior 12 months.

Research did not reveal a farm plan or any land designated for agriculture for Comparable Seven.

Comparable Eight

Owner of public records: NALU OLA LLC. Comparable Eight is located on Hana Highway in Haiku, and consists
of 52.72 acres. Topography is generally gently sloping with a gulch that covers approximately 30% of the site. The
property has a mountain view and contains a County water meter.

Comparable Eight was listed RAMMLS#379425 on 07/30/2018 for $1,595,000, and is currently an active listing.
There were no sales or transfers of Comparable Eight in the prior 12 months.

Research did not reveal a farm plan or any land designated for agriculture for Comparable Eight.

VALUE CONCLUSION

After adjustments, the closed comparables indicated a value range of $24,884 to $47,250 per acre. In concluding
a value estimate for the subject via the Sales Comparison Analysis, the indicated value of each comparable was
weighted based upon their comparability and reliability. The value of the parcel as though vacant was estimated
to be $37,500 per acre based upon the weight distribution on the Vacant Land Transactions Worksheet, or for
48.77 acres, rounded, $1,800,000, as of November 15, 2018.

*The appraiser is aware that the subject’s estimated value is higher than the sales prices of the comparables
utilized, which is due to the subject’s larger site area. Extensive research failed to reveal any comparable sales
with similar features as the subject.

FINAL RECONCILIATION

After analysis of the subject property utilizing the Appraisal Process, it is the appraiser’s opinion that the Direct
Sales Comparison Approach is the most reliable indicator of the value for the subject property and subsequently
given greatest weight. This approach is perceived to reflect the market’s attitude the actions of both buyer and
seller in the real estate market.
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VACANT LAND TRANSACTIONS

HAIKU ACREAGE

Sale Contract Area In Price Per ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
TMK (II) Date Date Instrument Acres Sales Price Acre Time Financing Views Utilities LocationlZoning Phy. Char. Size* PricelAcre

) 2-7-038-042 9/18 7/18 PMM 15.36 $855,000 $55,664 0 0 0 -5566 0 0 0.75 $37,573
) 2-8-004-017 2/18 12/17 031 Exchang 12.00 $875,000 $72,917 0 0 -7292 0 0 0 0.72 $47,250
) 2-5-003-045 2/18 1/18 Cash 16.84 $910,000 $54,038 0 0 — 0 -5404 0 0 0.78 $37,935

4) 2-5-003-046 9/17 6/17 Cash 15.29 $845,500 $55,298 0 0 0 -5530 0 0 0.75 $37,326
) 2-5-003-048 9/17 9/17 Cash 15.32 $680,000 $44,386 0 0 — 0 -4439 0 0 0.75 $29,961

2-7-005-006 4/17 10/16 Cony 10.35 $495,000 $47,826 0 0 -4783 -4783 0 0 0.90 $34,435
7)2-7-004-019 2/17 9/16 Cony 14.25 $571,000 $40,070 0 0 -4007 -4007 0 4007 0.69 $24,884
8)2-7-004-060 Active Listing 07/30/18-LD 52.72 $1,595,000 $30,254 0 0 0 -3025 0 7564 1.08 $37,576

Adj. based on Dumore Size 4 djustment Ta Ies
RANGE OF FINAL ADJUSTED VALUES; $24,884 - $47,250 The value of the subject was estimated to be $1,800,000 based upon the following
MEDIAN OF FINAL ADJUSTED VALUES: $37,326 weight distribution:

MEAN OF FINAL ADJUSTED VALUES: $35,623 Indicated Weighted
WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF FINAL ADJUSTED VALUES: $37,000 Value Weight Value

Comparable One $37,573 20% $7,515
ESTIMATED VALUE OF SUBJECT, FEE SIMPLE: $37,000 Comparable Two $47,250 20% $9,450

Comparable Three $37,935 20% $7,587
$37,000 X 48.77 Acres = $1,804,490 Comparable Four $37,326 10% $3,733

Rounded = $1,800,000 Comparable Five $29,961 10% $2,996
Comparable Six $34,435 10% $3,443

Adjustments Comparable Seven $24,884 10% $2,488
Comparable Eight $37,576 0% $0

TIME: Comparables Two and Three sold beyond three months of the effective date of this appraisal. No time adjustments
were considered warranted. Comparables Four through Seven sold over one year from the effective date of this appraisal.
However, there is insufficient data to determine a supportable time adjustment. 100% $37,212
FINANCING/CONCESSIONS: Comparable Seven sold for $610,000. However, there was a $39,000 concessions credited Rounded $37,000
to the buyer. Comparable Seven’s sales price was reduced to reflect the concession credited to the buyer.

VIEW: A negative 10% adjustment was applied to Comparables Two, Six and Seven to reflect their Greater weight given to Comparablea One, Two and Three due to their recent transaction dates.
superior ocean views as compared to the subject. Comparable Eight is a listing of a competitive property in the subject’s market area. It is provided as

. ‘ collateral data only.UTILITIES: A negative 10/0 adtustment wax applied to Comparables One, and Three through Seven to reflect the subjects
lack of a County water meter/Private water.
PHYSICAL CHACTERISTICS: Comparable Seven contains a gulch that covers approximately 30% of
the site. A positive adjustment was applied to Comparable Seven, to reflect ita inferior physical topography as compared to
the subject.

No other adjustments were considered warranted.
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File No. L-1 8-341 381
APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE ADDENDUM Case No.

Borrower/Client COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Address Hana Highway

______________

Unit No.

_______________

City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

______

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and beliet:

• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclasions are limited only by the reported assumptions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses.
opinions, and conclusions.
Unless otherwise indicated, I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of thiu report and no personal interest with respect to parties involved

Unless otherwise indicated, I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year
period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.
I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment.
My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.
My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the devetopment or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause
of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of
this appraisal.

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
were in effect at the time this report was prepared.
Unless otherwise indicated, I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

Unless otherwise indicated, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this certification hf there are exceptions, the name of each
individual providing significant real property appraisal assistance is stated elsewhere in this report).
— nrt has been red in accnrdsnce with Title Xl of FIRRPA as umendrv tationsI

____________ __

PRIOR SERVICES

[J I have NOT performed services, as an appraiser or in another other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of the report within the three-year period
immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.

I HAVE performed services as an appraiser or in another capacity regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three year period immediately

A reasonable marketing time for the subject property is over 1 80 day(s) utilizing market conditions pertinent to the appraisal assignment.
A reasonable exposure time for the subject property is over 1 80 day(s).

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
This Appraisal Report is one of the following types:

Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a).
Restdcted Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Restricted Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b). The

intended user of this report is limited to the identified client. This is a Restricted Appraisal Report and the rationale for how the appraiser an-ived
at the opinions and conclusions set forth in the report may not be understood propefy without the additional information in the appraiser’s workfile.

PROPERTY INSPECTION
I [J HAVE made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.
I have NOT made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

Ic ii- iW[’
Unless otherwise noted, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification, If anyone did provide significant assistance, they
are hereby identified alonct with a summary of the extent of the assistance provided in the report.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Additional USPAP related issues requinng disclosure and/or any state mandated requirements: As ot me aate ot mis report, nave completed tne manciaras
and Ethics Education Requirement of the Appraisal Institute for Associate Members.

MARKETING TIME AND EXPOSURE TIME FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

i:i

____

El

____

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

Signature

______________________________________________

Signature

Name Allan T. Shishido, CGA #1 43 Name

_____

Date of Signature 12/10/2018 Date of Signature

State Certification # CGA 0000143 State Certification #
or State License #

_________________________________________________________

or State License # -

State HI State

________

Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/31/2019 Expiration Date of Certification or License

______________________________________

Supervisory Appraiser Inspection of Subject Property:
Effective Date of Appraisal 11/15/2018 Did Not Extedor Only from Street Interior and Extedor
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VIEW OF SUBJECT SITE VIEW OF SUBJECT SITE

VIEW OF SUBJECT SITE VIEW OF SUBJECT SITE

VIEW OF ACCESS EASEMENT GATE FOR ACCESS EASEMENT
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STREET SCENE-FACING WEST ON HANA HIGHWAY STREET SCENE-FACING EAST ON HANA HIGHWAY
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PLAT MAP

Property Address Hana Highway
City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANss 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

Rnrrnwer COUNTY OF MAUI. DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

File No. L-1 8-341 381
Case No.
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Island Appraisals
COMPARABLE PHOTOS File No. L-18-341381

Case No.
Borrower COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Propeity Address Hana Highway
City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
LenderlClient COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

COMPARABLE ONE COMPARABLE TWO

COMPARABLE THREE COMPARABLE FOUR

COMPARABLE FIVE COMPARABLE SIX
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Island Appraisals
COMPARABLE PHOTOS File No. L-18-341381

Case No.
Rsrrswer COUNTY OF MAUI. DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Property Address Hana Highway
City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
tender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

COMPARABLE SEVEN COMPARABLE EIGHT
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Island Appraisals
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM

Borrower COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Property Address Hana Highway
City Haiku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96708
LeriderlClient COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Address 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

File No. L-18-341381
Case No.
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FLOOD MAP
File No. L-1 8-341 381
Case No.

2) 2-7007,005

KIJIAHA

HANA HWY
HAIKU, HI 96708

Flood Hazard Information
11AM INDEX DATE

LETTER OF MAP CHANGE/ti

FEMA FIRM PANEl’

PANEL EFFECTIVE DATE:

THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN A TSUNAMI EVACUTION ZONir NO
FOR MORE INFO, VISIT: http://www.ocd trawarl.gos/

THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN A DAM EVACUATION ZONE: NO
FOR MORE INFO, VISIT: http:f/dlnre.rgfrawail.goa/dorn/

0 600 1,200 fT

l’hsclo,mer The Hawaii Deponmens cf lvi 0,7 Nolunoi Resources (DINT) assumes no terRor’s (On OnI,ny f’Qnl
rod Ale. occu,oep. eosnp?eeeness, arid P’n:rJ,,pss of aPp ‘.‘rfornrsrrrnn conra,ned In this eeperr I’eoe’s’IIrIvr
rerponnubie foe aertfpleg the apporocp of the information ood ognee to inder,Iolfy the RENA, Eta offreet, orrd emplofr.
eat from any I,obilmtp whit1, mop ante f-oar mrs use of its slob or I’.formotiurm

B! this soap hut been iderrtlfred or ‘PRELIMINARY. pleuse ‘robe doe is En,,,g proonded far infoeeooliosteipta,poue,
and is not to be usedfor flood :Isoroncercrtrng Conrad you’ couoryflcodpbol1m mutIneer for flood zone deteemieo’
Hans to be used for compliance sodA ioca’ fluodoloir’ mrrOflogc.npflr reyul000oa

Zone D’ Unstudied areas where Rood haaardo are urr,detes.

seined, but Ruodir.g o possible. No rr,andstor5 flood innv’ance
porohase apply, but coverage is auailoble in partnoipating Oomrnv.

Flood Hazard Assessment Report
swv.s.’hown,infiporg _,_,._,_._,,., 5—. .-,__.

: ‘ ;. THE 1% ANNUAl ( - The 1% annual chaooa Rood (BOO’
1’ year), ado know as Ills base flood, 5 the flood that has a 1% vl’arnse ol

_,,..4,..’ bnlnrg oqvulad on er,oeeded in ooi’ glen yeAr. SF865 include Zone A. PP.
,.“ AN. P0, V and RE. The Base Flood Elevation ISlE) 5 lIre waler surlace

elenation nf the 1% annual shame flood. Mandatory flood insurance

Property Information Notes: purchaseappl.os in

COUNTY. MAUI

TMK NO

WATERSHED:

PARCEL ADERENS:

NOSEMIER D4,201S

NONE

150003T426E

SEPTEMBER 25. 2009

ZoneA NoRFEdererrnined

Zone At BEE determined

Zone RH. Flood depths of StoS feet (usually areas of pondrng),
APE determined.

Zoos 60’ Flood deplhs of I to 3 foes usually sheer flow on
nioping terrain); average depths detorroirred,

Zone V Coastal flood zone with oelaoity hesard fw son a0000};
On IRE dememmined.

Zone RE Coastal flood sane with veleniny hasard (w aoe action);
BPE determined

Zone ABF. Pioodsnao arean in Zone At The floodway is the
ohanool al ncrean. pius any adjacent floodplain areas thol must
be kept Bran of enoroanhmenr so thor lIre 1% annual olranoe
flood can be oarr,rd without increasing the BFE.

NON’NPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA . An area in a low-to-moderate risk
Rood tone. No mandator’5 flood ,nsurancr porch ale requiremenln apply,
ho r000eragr is available in palrcipanflglommuninns

Zone ON)B shaded)’ Areas 0r 0,2% annual chance flood; areas of
1% annual ohanva flood witfm asorage depths of less than 1 fool

or wdh drarouga areas Lens ihan B square mile, and areas
prateated by Ieuees from 1% annual chance flood.

ZoneR’ Areas doterro,ned so ho ovsvlda the 0,2% annual ehanoe
finndols’n.

OTHER FLOOD AOE,O.N
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APPRAISERS LICENSE

LICENSENUMRERJ LpX PS RATION DArEj
CGAj4 L I?131/2019 i

STATE Of HAWAII OEPARTAIENT OF COAMERCE AND CON5IJMER AFFAIRS
CFRTI El ED GENERAL AiPRAISFR

ALLAN T SHlSHl6Q
P O BOX 1054 :
WAILJKU HI

File No. L-1 8-341 381
Case No.
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SUBJECTS LISTING HISTORY

File No. L-1 8-341 381
Case No.

MLS # 349199 Class Vacant Land List Date 8/23/2011 DOM 2654

Gig.P Q3g.Ivl Status List Price Sold Price List Date Closing Date Agent- Listing Office
agent Name 1 - Office
and Phone Name and

Phone

02/11/2018 List Price ACT $1,800,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
10:51:00 PM 1-fisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

01/24/2018 List Price ACT $1,850,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
9:36:00 PM l-fisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

08/13/2017 List Price ACT $1,900,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
10:43:00 PM 1-lisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

04/07/2017 List Price ACT $2,000,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
8:14:00 PM 1-tisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

02/28/2016 List Price ACT $2,100,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
8:29:00 PM Hisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

07/20/2015 List Price ACT $2,250,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
10:01:00 AM Hisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

07/03/2015 Status ACT $2,500,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
4:40:00 PM f-fisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

04/21/2015 Status TOM $2,S00,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
4:33:00 PM Hisashima - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

04/13/2015 List Price, Status ACT $2,500,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
4:06:00 PM Hisashima - Broker &

Cell: BOB Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063

08/24/2012 Status EXP $2,750,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
12:03:00AM Hisashirna - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
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SUBJECTS LISTING HISTORY
File No. L-1 8-341 381
Case No.

MLS # 349199 Class Vacant Land List Date 8/23/2011 DOM 2654

Chg Date Chg Type List Price Sold Price L!3LUate Oong Agst U3i’ngQt
agent Name 1 - Office
and Phone Name and

Phone

08/23/2011 First Recorded Entry ACT $2,750,000 8/23/2011 Kary Maui Land
1:50:00 pi Hisashirna - Broker &

Cell: 808 Prop Mgmt -

-268-9686 808-442
-3063
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